

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

SAMIR HASHMI,

Petitioner,

v.

Index No. 101560/2013
IAS Part 57 (Moulton, J.)

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
and RAYMOND KELLY, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York City Police
Department,

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

-----X

2013 JUL 15 11:10 AM
NEW YORK COUNTY
CLERK'S OFFICE
CIVIL SERVICE DIVISION

PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUR-REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE VERIFIED PETITION

Counsel:

Omar T. Mohammedi, Esq. (OTM7234)
Law Firm of Omar T. Mohammedi, LLC
233 Broadway, Suite 801
Woolworth Building
New York, NY 10279
(212) 725-3846

On behalf of Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. MOVE TO STRIKE FOIA EXEMPTION.....2

 II. THE NYPD HAS NOT MADE A SPECIFIC AND DETAILED SHOWING AS TO
 WHY THEY SHOULD USE GLOMAR.....4

 A. The Glomar Doctrine Is Not Applicable To the Case At Bar.....4

 B. NYPD Has Not Met Its Burden Of Proof.....6

 C. FOIA Requires Supporting Affidavit to Have Reasonable Specificity.....7

 D. FOIA, Like FOIL, Favors Open Government.....9

 E. There Is No Pending Proceeding Against Petitioner Hashmi.....10

 F. Unnecessary Secrecy and Fear of Embarrassment Are Not Valid Grounds for
 Nondisclosure.....12

 III. THERE IS NO STATE LAW PROVISION OR EXEMPTION THAT PERMITS A
 “CANNOT CONFIRM NOR DENY” RESPONSE TO A FOIL REQUEST.....14

 A. “Cannot Confirm or Deny” the Existence of Records Sought Is Not a N.Y. Pub.Off. Law
 §87(2)(e)(i) Provision.....14

 B. Petitioner Does Not Seek NYPD’s Investigative Techniques and Procedures.....15

 C. The Respondents Could Not Demonstrate “Possibility of Endangerment”.....15

 IV. THE NYPD HAS A LONG HISTORY OF ABUSE OF POWER AND THIS COURT
 SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE NYPD’S JUDGMENT.....17

 A. Surveillance Widely Publicized.....17

 B. Incidents of NYPD Abuse of Power.....18

 C. Oversight Mechanism.....19

 D. In Camera Review is Available.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense,</u> 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<u>Apartment Recycle Co. of Manhattan Inc.,</u> 10 Misc.3d 1066(A), 814 N.Y.S.2d 559 (Supreme Court, New York County 2005).....	3
<u>Asian American Legal Defense Fund v. NYPD.,</u> 41 Misc. 3d 471 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. 2013)	10
<u>Bellamy v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't,</u> 87 A.D.3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2011).....	15
<u>Church of Scientology of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.,</u> 403 N.Y.S.2d 224 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)	15
<u>Dannasch v. Bifulco,</u> 184 A.D.2d 415, 585 N.Y.S.2d 360 (1st Dept. 1992).....	3
<u>Fink v. Lefkowitz,</u> 419 N.Y.S.2d at 472 (N.Y. 1979)	15
<u>Fiore v. Oakwood Plaza Shopping Center, Inc.,</u> 164 A.D.2d 737, 565 N.Y.S.2d 799 [1st Dept.].....	3
<u>Fitzgibbon v. CIA,</u> 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<u>Floyd et al. v. City of New York,</u> 959 F.Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. August 12, 2013)	18
<u>FOIA exemptions. Wilner v. NSA,</u> 592 F.3d 60 (2D Cir. 2009).....	6
<u>Gardels v. CIA,</u> 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<u>Jabara v. Webster,</u> 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir.1982).....	20
<u>Knipe v. Skinner,</u> et al., 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir.1993)	4
<u>Legal Aid Soc'y v. New York City Police Dep't,</u> 274 A.D.2d 207, 713 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep't 2000)	11, 12
<u>Leshar v. Hynes,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012)	16
<u>Manna v. Dep't of Justice,</u> 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<u>Martin v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority,</u> 73 A.D.3d 481, 901 N.Y.S.2d 193 (1st Dep't 2010)	4
<u>Matter of Farbman & Sons v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d, at 83, 476 N.Y.S.2d 69	20

<u>Minier v. Central Intelligence Agency,</u> 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir.1996).....	7
<u>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dept.,</u> No. 116449/10, 2011 WL 5295044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2011)	16
<u>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep't of Justice,</u> No.13-422(L), 2014 WL 1569514 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2014)	7
<u>National Day Laborers v. US ICE,</u> 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<u>Patterson v. FBI,</u> 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir.1990).....	20
<u>Phillippi v. CIA,</u> 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20
<u>Pittari v. Pirro,</u> 258 A.D. 2d 202 (2d Dep't 1999).....	11, 12
<u>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,</u> 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<u>United States Dep't. of State v. Ray,</u> 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	7
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.,</u> 11 A.D.3d 300, 784 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dept. 2004).....	3
<u>Whitley v. New York County Dist. Attorney's Off.,</u> 2012 N.Y. App. Div. Lexis 8320	8
<u>Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster,</u> 65 N.Y.2d 131, 490 N.Y.S.2d 488	20
Statutes	
§87(2)(e)(iv).....	14, 15
§87(2)(f).....	14, 15
N.Y Penal Law § 490.....	11
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 84, 87(2)	5
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 84-90	1
N.Y. Pub.Off. Law §87(2)(e)(i).....	12, 14, 15
